
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
RICKY KNIGHT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE THOMPSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS AND HUY AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JOEL WEST WILLIAMS

Counsel of Record

RICHARD A. GUEST

STEVEN C. MOORE

NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND

1514 P Street NW (Rear), Suite D

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 785-4166

Email: Williams@narf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JOHN DOSSETT

NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS

1516 P Street NW

Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Amicus the

National Congress of American Indians

GABRIEL S. GALANDA

GALANDA BROADMAN, PLLC

8606 35th Avenue NW, Suite L1

Seattle, WA 98115

Counsel for Amicus Huy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. BY OFFERING ONLY AN UNSUBSTANTIATED RATIONALE UNRELATED TO ANY SPECIFIC PLAINTIFF, RESPONDENTS FAILED TO MEET STRICT SCRUTINY	10
A. Respondents violate RLUIPA by allowing long hair for female inmates, but refusing a religious exemption for Native American men.....	10
B. Contrary to Respondents' speculation, accommodation has been demonstrably beneficial to both inmates and prisons	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniato de Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 13-6827 (<i>petition for cert. granted</i> March 3, 2014).....	9, 10, 15, 16

STATUTES

American Indian Religious Freedom Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. § 1996 (1993 amendments at 42 U.S.C. § 1996a).....	4
Archeological Resource Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 470aa <i>et seq.</i>	4
Indian Arts and Crafts Act of 1990, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3005 <i>et seq.</i>	4
National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 470 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3001 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	1
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc-2000cc-5 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Byron R. Johnson et al., <i>Religious Programs, Institutional Adjustment, and Recidivism Among Former Inmates in Prison Fellowship Programs</i> , 14 JUST. Q. 145 (1997).....	13
Christine Wilson Duclos & Margaret Severson, <i>American Indian Suicides in Jail: Can Risk Screening be Culturally Sensitive?</i> , RESEARCH FOR PRACTICE (Nat'l Inst. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice) June 2005, available at https://ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/207326.pdf	2
Dawinder Sidhu, <i>Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards</i> , 66 U. MIAMI L. REV. 923 (2012).....	6, 13
Dusten R. Hollist, Ph.D., et al., <i>Medicine Wheel and Anger Management Treatment in Montana Women's Prison: An Analysis of the Impact of Treatment on Inmate Misconduct and Recidivism</i> (University of Montana-Missoula, 2004)	7
Elizabeth S. Grobsmith, <i>INDIANS IN PRISON: INCARCERATED NATIVE AMERICANS IN NEBRASKA</i> 164 (1994).....	14
Jill E. Martin, <i>Constitutional Rights and Indian Rights: An Uneasy Balance</i> , 3:2 WESTERN LEGAL HISTORY 245 (Summer/Fall 1990).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joint Statement of Senator Orrin Hatch and Senator Edward Kennedy on Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000).....	9, 11
Lawrence A. Greenfeld & Steven K. Smith, AMERICAN INDIANS AND CRIME (Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice) Feb. 1999, <i>available at</i> http://bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/aic.pdf	3
Matt Hooley & Jacob Stroub, <i>Sweatlodges in American Prisons</i> , HARVARD PLURALISM PROJECT, http://www.pluralism.org/reports/view/103 (last visited 3/11/2014).....	13
Melvina T. Sumter, Religiousness and Post-Release Community Adjustment: Graduate Research Fellowship – Final Report (Aug. 3, 1999) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, Florida State University) (on file with National Criminal Justice Reference Service – U.S. Dep’t of Justice).....	13
National Congress of American Indians Res. No. REN-13-005 (June 27, 2013).....	3
Sen. Daniel K. Inouye, <i>Discrimination and Native American Religion</i> , 23 UWLA L. REV. 3 (1992).....	4
Sharon O’Brien, <i>The Struggle to Protect the Exercise of Native Prisoner’s Religious Rights</i> , 1:2 INDIGENOUS NATIONS STUDIES J., 34 (Fall 2000)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Limbaugh v. Thompson</i> , No. 2:93-cv-1401- WHA (M.D. Ala. Apr. 8, 2011)	13
Technical Reference, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Inmate Religious Beliefs and Practices No. T5360.01 (2002).....	6
Todd D. Minton, <i>JAILS IN INDIAN COUNTRY</i> , 2011 (Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Jus- tice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice) Sept. 2012, <i>available at</i> http://bjs.gov/content/pub/ pdf/jic11.pdf	2
Walter Echo-Hawk, <i>Native Worship in Ameri- can Prisons</i> , <i>CULTURAL SURVIVAL Q.</i> , Winter 1995, <i>available at</i> http://www.culturalsurvival. org/ourpublications/csq/article/native-worship- american-prisons	3
